# BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Matter of the Application of	)	
South Central MCN LLC for Approval of	)	File No. <b>EA-2016-0036</b>
Transfer of Assets and a Certificate of	)	
Convenience and Necessity	)	

### MOTION FOR ADMISSION PRO HAC VICE

COMES NOW the law firm of Husch Blackwell, LLP, pursuant to 4 CSR 240-2.040(3)(C) and Missouri Supreme Court Rule 9.03, and hereby moves for Pro Hac Vice admission of Kyle Barry. In support of this motion, the undersigned states as follows:

- Mr. Barry is a duly licensed attorney licensed to practice law in the state of
  Illinois. His Illinois Bar Number is 6228810. Mr. Barry is employed as a Partner at the law firm
  of Husch Blackwell LLP. Mr. Barry also regularly practices before the Illinois Commerce
  Commission.
- 2. Mr. Barry is an attorney in good standing in the state of Illinois and is not under suspension or disbarment from the state of Illinois or any other jurisdiction.
- 3. On August 20, 2015, Mr. Barry submitted all information required by Supreme Court Rule 9.03, along with the applicable \$410.00 fee, to the Office of the Clerk of the Missouri Supreme Court. A copy of the receipt indicating submission of the required fee is attached hereto as Exhibit A.
- 4. Per Supreme Court Rule 9.03, Lowell D. Pearson and Ali M. Nelson have entered their appearance in this matter and will serve as co-counsel, along with Mr. Barry in this case.

WHEREFORE, the undersigned respectfully requests that this Court enter its Order authorizing the Pro Hac Vice admission of Kyle Barry in the above-entitled matter.

## Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Lowell Pearson

Lowell Pearson, Missouri Bar #46217 Husch Blackwell LLP 235 East High Street, P.O. Box 1251 Jefferson City, MO 65101-3206

Phone: (573) 761-1115 Fax: (573) 634-7854

Email: <a href="mailto:lowell.pearson@huschblackwell.com">lowell.pearson@huschblackwell.com</a>

Alison M. Nelson, Missouri Bar #58004 Husch Blackwell LLP 190 Carondelet Plaza, Suite 600 St. Louis, MO 63105-3433

Phone: (314) 480-1592 Fax: (314) 480-1505

Email: ali.nelson@huschblackwell.com

COUNSEL FOR SOUTH CENTRAL MCN LLC

SLC-7649123-1 2

### **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

This is to certify that a true and correct copy of this Motion for Admission Pro Hac Vice was sent via email and U.S. Mail, postage prepaid, to the addresses listed below this 20th day of August 2015, to:

Office of the Public Counsel P. O. Box 2230
Jefferson City, MO 65102
opcservice@ded.mo.gov

Staff Counsel
Missouri Public Service Commission
P. O. Box 360
Jefferson City, MO 65102
<a href="mailto:staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov">staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov</a>

/s/ Lowell Pearson
Lowell Pearson, Husch Blackwell LLP

SLC-7649123-1 3



# CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT STATE OF MISSOURI POST OFFICE BOX 150 JEFFERSON CITY, MISSOURI 65102

BILL L. THOMPSON CLERK TELEPHONE (573) 751-4144

August 20, 2015

This will hereby acknowledge receipt of \$820 as required by Rule 6.01(m) for N. Beth Emery and Kyle C. Barry, appearing in In the Matter of Matter of the Application of South Central MCN LLC for Approval of Transfer of Assets and a Certificate of Convenience and Necessity, Case No. EA-2016-0036, before the Public Service Commission, State of Missouri.

Bill L. Thompson

Bill L. Thompson, Clerk